BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)	t t
)	1
REGULATORY RELIEF MECHANISMS:)	PCB R18-018
PROPOSED NEW 35 ILL. ADM. CODE)	(Rulemaking-Procedural)
PART 104, SUBPART E)	,
	·	

NOTICE OF FILING

To:

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board	Attached Service List
Illinois Pollution Control Board	
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500	:
100 W. Randolph Street	t
Chicago, IL 60601	1
don.brown@illinois.gov	
(via electronic mail)	

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today caused to be electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the Illinois Attorney General's Notice of Screening, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

Kathryn A. Pamenter

Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau

69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor

Chicago, IL 60602 (312) 814-0608

kpamenter@atg.state.il.us

SERVICE LIST

Marie Tipsord Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, IL 60601 marie.tipsord@illinois.gov	Stefanie N. Diers Sara Terranova Assistant Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794 stefanie.diers@illinois.gov sara.terranova@illinois.gov
Antonette R. Palumbo Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Regulatory Group 215 East Adams Street Springfield, IL 62701 apalumbo@ierg.org	Eric Lohrenz Virginia Yang Illinois Department of Natural Resources Office of General Counsel One Natural Resources Way Springfield, IL 62702 Eric.Lohrenz@illinois.gov Virginia.yang@illinois.gov
Ashley E. Parr Fredric P. Andes Paul M. Drucker Barnes & Thornburg LLP One North Wacker Drive Suite 4400 Chicago, IL 60606 ashley.parr@btlaw.com fandes@btlaw.com pdrucker@btlaw.com	Susan M. Franzetti Vincent R. Angermeier Nijman Franzetti LLP 10 South LaSalle Street Suite 3600 Chicago, IL 60603 sf@nijmanfranzetti.com va@nijmanfranzetti.com
Katherine D. Hodge Joshua J. Houser Heplerbroom, LLC 4340 Acer Grove Drive Springfield, IL 62711 Katherine.hodge@heplerbroom.com Joshua.houser@heplerbroom.com	Eric E. Boyd Thompson Coburn LLP 55 East Monroe St. Chicago, IL 60603 eboyd@thompsoncoburn.com

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)	1
)	1
REGULATORY RELIEF)	
MECHANISMS: PROPOSED NEW)	R18-18
35 ILL. ADM CODE PART 104,)	(Rulemaking-procedural)
SUBPART E	j	,

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL'S NOTICE OF SCREENING

To: ALL PERSONS ON THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In conformance with the requirements of Rule 101.112(b) of the Illinois Pollution Control Board Rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.112(b), Rule 1.12 of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct, and the Illinois Pollution Control Board's October 16, 2003 order in *People v. Skokie Valley Asphalt Co., Inc., et al.*, PCB 96-98, notice is hereby given that on September 1, 2017, Daniel Robertson began working as an Assistant Attorney General for the Office of the Illinois Attorney General ("AGO") in the Environmental Bureau in Chicago ("EBN").

Prior to joining the AGO, during the period beginning March 2010 and continuing through June 30, 2017, AAG Robertson worked as an Attorney Assistant to Jennifer Burke, a former Board Member on the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board"). AAG Robertson resigned from the Board effective August 31, 2017. From March 2010 through August 31, 2017, AAG Robertson was an employee of the Board.

Because of AAG Robertson's former duties as an Attorney Assistant to former Board Member Burke, and as an employee of the Board, the management of the EBN has required AAG Robertson to adhere to certain screening protocols that prohibit him from: 1) participating as an AAG in any enforcement or permit appeal matter in which the AGO is a party or represents a party, that was pending before the Board as of the date AAG Robertson began employment with

the AGO; 2) participating as an AAG in any matter in which the AGO was a party, represented a party, or otherwise participated, including any regulatory proceedings, during the period AAG Robertson was employed by the Board, including any of these matters which were closed on the Board's docket as of the date AAG Robertson began employment with the AGO; 3) discussing with anyone employed by the AGO, including the EBN, any of the matters described in 1) and 2) above; and 4) accessing any files or information maintained by the EBN related to any of the matters described in 1) and 2) above.

Respectfully Submitted,

By:

Kathryh A. Pamenter
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

69 W. Washington, 18th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60602

312-814-0608

KPamenter@atg.state.il.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an attorney, certifies that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Filing and Illinois Attorney General's Notice of Screening were electronically filed on September 14, 2017 with the following:

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, IL 60601 don.brown@illinois.gov

and that copies were electronically sent on September 14, 2017 to the parties listed on the foregoing Service List.

Kathryn A. Pamenter

Assistant Attorney General

Environmental Bureau

69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor

Chicago, IL 60602

(312) 814-0608

kpamenter@atg.state.il.us